

No. 22-6009

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE MACHELE L. GOETZ,
Debtor.

MACHELE L. GOETZ
Debtor-Appellant,

— v. —

VICTOR F. WEBER, Chapter 7 Trustee
Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Missouri,
Case No. 20-41493

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL
OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
JAMES J. HALLER #42003
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

January 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

CONSENT AND CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Statutory Framework.....4

 A. Chapter 7.....5

 B. Chapter 13.....6

 C. Conversion from Chapter 13 to Chapter 77

 II. The Value of the Debtor’s Chapter 7 Estate Should be Determined
 As Of The Date Of The Filing Of The Petition9

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Barrera</i> , 620 B.R. 645, 653 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2020), <i>aff'd Rodriguez v. Barrera</i> (<i>In re Barrera</i>), 22 F.4th 1217 (10th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>David G. Waltrip, L.L.C. v. Sawyers (In re Sawyers)</i> , 2 F.4th 1133, 1138 (8th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 646 B.R. 523 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2022)	10
<i>Hardy v. Fink (In re Hardy)</i> , 787 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	1
<i>Lerbakken v. Sieloff & Assocs., P.A. (In re Lerbakken)</i> , 949 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365, 367 (2007)	8
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305, 308 (1991)	5
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392, 395 (1966)	7
<i>Rockwell v. Hull (In re Rockwell)</i> , 968 F.3d 12, 17 (1st Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	1
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371, 108 S. Ct. 626, 630 (1988)	11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....6

11 U.S.C. § 3484, 11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 348(a).....8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)4, 13

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A).....passim

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 522passim

11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2).....10

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)5

11 U.S.C. § 522(f)10, 12

11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2).....5

11 U.S.C. § 7015

11 U.S.C. § 7025

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....5

11 U.S.C. § 7265

11 U.S.C. § 7275

11 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)7

11 U.S.C. § 1307(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1321	6
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1326(c).....	6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835, at 57 (1994).....	7
--	---

Other Authorities

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , P. 348.02 (Richard Levin and Henry J. Sommer, eds. 16th ed.)	7
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> P 348.07 (16th 2022)	12
Keith M. Lundin & William H. Brown, Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, § 316.1, at ¶ 26 (4th ed. 2004)	12
